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HER precious metals 06A02
FAELKE [ 1,2,6 8] EESER [ L2617 ]
1 ERVEEE gold and its alloys
&H4&H4 gold alloy ingots
4 4 gold ingots
A articles of unrefined gold
EXNFEGEDEHEY - 13< - B castings, foils, powders, and
K OVEAR RS rolled, drawn or extruded
semi—finished products of
gold or its alloys
2 SBRUBRESE silver and its alloys
RE 44 silver alloy ingots
R4 silver ingots
SR articles of unrefined silver
SRR EBOTY - 1< - B castings, foils, powders, and
K OVEAdR RS rolled, drawn or extruded

semi—finished products of
silver or its alloys
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3 FE&EUHEEE platinum and its alloys
A& A 44 platinum alloy ingots
4 4 platinum ingots
H 4oHL articles of unrefined
platinum
A4 XITEEGE0OE « 1 castings, foils, powders, and
< B L OVRRAS rolled, drawn or extruded

semi—finished products of
platinum or its alloys

4 FRURAVEN N iridium 140045
FAI TN N osmium 140066
NRTTT N N palladium 140067
T =T A N ruthenium 140085
=RV N rhodium 140083
[BE] BULEETEITIL I 7Ny ME—EREBHORT
Hae&EfA Ty b ingots of precious metals 140003
Ha&RUE4E alloys of precious metal 140104
H4 platinum [metal] 140075
R L E ko 4 gold, unwrought or beaten 140063
RN LI E R DGR silver, unwrought or beaten 140163
KM XFEM T EE)E precious metals, unwrought or 140055
semi—wrought
FE KO O NS E E O unwrought and semi-wrought 06B01 21DO01
precious stones and their
imitations
EEDFEA unwrought precious stones 06BO01
FALYE [ 1,6,17,19,20 ] EEOEE [ 1,6,17,19,20 4]
T A YT ROFEA diamond [unwrought]
D HDFA agate and sardonyx
[unwrought]
EE LK ORF O semi-wrought precious stones 21DO 1
and their imitations
T ATIVER emerald
wmEA topaz
MABAE olivine [peridot]
HEBEALR threads of precious metal
] chalcedony
H7rAT sapphire
EEHIAZD coral [jewellery]
I=R2 S pearl
ANEEE artificial gemstones
EERKE rock crystal [jewellery]
AL YE R diamond [jewellery]
T2 A opal
O jade [jewellery]
~EE jasper
DD H agate and sardonyx
[jewellery]
JLBE— ruby
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(REMARKS) ”Semi-wrought
precious stones and their
imitations” is presumed to be
similar to “personal
ornaments, other than cuff
links, in the nature of
jewellery” in class 14 and
“insignias for wear, not of
precious metal, buckles for
clothing [clothing buckles],
badges for wear, not of
precious metal, obi-dome
[braids for holding obi],
ornamental adhesive patches
for jackets, brassards”in
class 26.
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I HRY 3w cabochons 140171

I MABAFH (EH) olivine [gems] 140062

i He Rk threads of precious metal 140040

. [jewellery]

: He Rk threads of precious metal 140040

' [jewelry]

! HeRMEMAY A v — wire of precious metal 140040

| [jewellery]

i BEaEMEMATY A v — wire of precious metal 140040

i [jewelry]

i HR% spun silver [silver wire] 140008

i &% (Efifidh) gold thread [jewellery] 140064

' 5% (Ffifidh) gold thread [jewelry] 140064

! SRR (FEffidh) silver thread [jewellery] 140009

! SRR (Ffifidn) silver thread [jewelry] 140009

! EEk (EH) pearls [jewellery] 140070

! BB (EHh) pearls [jewelry] 140070

! ANTE 213 R ER pearls made of ambroid 140005

| [pressed amber]

i S G ivory jewellery 140046

i L4 I 5 o ivory jewelry 140046

i ~U Rk peridot 140062

i

e e e . i
F—TRLF— key rings 13C02

FALYE [ 6,20 ] EHEDEE [ 6,20 ]
[(2F] BREHETHITILI7Ry ME—ERBEAOER R

HHAOEESRBETORXTY v MY split rings of precious metal 140172
N for keys

#HZ Y —F lanyards for keys 140186
X —RLE— (Fry—Ioftx R key chains [split rings with 140162
Ty N trinket or decorative fob]

X —RVE— (Fry—Loftx R key rings [split rings with 140162
TV N trinket or decorative fob]

X —RNVE—HF v —LA charms for key chains 140177
X —RNVE—HF v —LA charms for key rings 140177
I AT RE 72— TR L & — retractable key chains 140181
UL FTRE 7R F— TR L & — retractable key rings 140181
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EAH

jewellery boxes

20A01 140166

FAEUE [ 6,19,20 )

[(£E] BUEHETEHTILI7RY ME—ERBEDERT

EReN

jewelry boxes

Epo%ER [ 6,16, 19,20 #i]

140166

HeRGEED v

HaeRMELELT

trophies [prize cups] of
precious metal
commemorative shields of
precious metal

20E01

FTAFEYE [ 6,19,20,21 ]

[£E] BUEHETEHITILI 7Ry ME—BERBEDERT

HBeBROLED v 7
He RO EMHGD v 7

i h—2 >

prize cups of precious metal
commemorative statuary cups
of precious metal

copper tokens

personal ornaments
[jewellery, jewelry (Am.)]

[Eps¥EE [ 6, 19,20, 21 ]

140184
140183

140049

Bifish (7 2Rx22 ) 2B, )

personal ornaments, other
than cuff links, in the
nature of jewellery

AxYV 7
HEemsE
BeRE ANy Y
X7 EZAED
XI AL
R LA
TL ALy b
N
EFATo—F
A K

B

=RV
MErfiifn (A7 ARE ] %

bR<o ) 1 1E. THTAR%
v, TEEROZEORER]

RO 2 6% IR2 8 (28
PLEHeES D,

FREYE [ 26 4]

earrings

insignias of precious metal
badges of precious metal

tie clips

tie pins

necklaces

bracelets

pendants

gem brooches

medals

rings [trinket]

lockets

(REMARKS) “Personal
ornaments, other than cuff
links, in the nature of
jewellery” is presumed to be
similar to “cuff links”,
”semi-wrought precious stones
and their imitations” in

class 14, and “buttons and
the like” in class 26

[£E] BUEHETEHTILI 7Ry ME—BERBEDERT

HVAREY 7
ML) EhifhRoT L2
Ly b (FEfidh)

FIL @ 5 Shiziflo 7 L2
Ly b (Effidh)

S v

clairvoyance pendulums
bracelets made of embroidered
textile [jewellery]

bracelets made of embroidered
textile [jewelry]

ornamental pins
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140152

140033
140151

140052

140189
140176

140176

140069

i



1A R L - B R AL

EHHE pins [jewellery] 140150
g R pins [jewelry] 140150
F—r (EffiH) chains [jewellery] 140024
Fx— (Fffidh) chains [jewelry] 140024
FrTlLy b (2 FUA) chaplets 140178
Py LA necklaces [jewellery] 140031
Ry LA necklaces [jewelry] 140031
T ALy k bracelets [jewellery] 140015
T ALy |k bracelets [jewelry] 140015
Ja—F brooches [jewellery] 140019
7 o—F brooches [jewelry] 140019
81 E fifi i hat jewellery 140117
81 F E Affi b hat jewelry 140117
Effidh & L CO+FLE crucifixes as jewellery 140180
Effifh & L CoOFLE crucifixes as jewelry 140180
EffifhE L TONy FE Y jewellery hat pins 140182
Effifi e LTO/Ny hEY jewelry hatpins 140182
Ffifi FBE & o amulets [jewellery] 140006
EA A RE X amulets [jewelry] 140006
AN (O E— XD misbaha [prayer beads] 140175
i)
e rings [jewellery] 140107
Fem rings [jewelry] 140107
vy b (FEffidh) lockets [jewellery] 140051
vy b (Effidh) lockets [jewelry] 140051
=8/ rosaries 140178
HTARH cuff links 21BO01 140122
AN [ 26 ] EEESEE [ 21,26 ]
%) Th7ARZ) %, [Effidh (REMARKS) “Cuff links” is
(THT7ARK ] Zh presumed to be similar to
<o) | KO 2 638 TR “personal ornaments, other
T (HBeBRMNO L O ER than cuff links, in the
<. ) KRANyY (B4R nature of jewellery” in class
MoOLOERL, )\ ~ARA 14, and “insignias for wear,
Ny KERHZ7e—F H# not of precious metal, badges
B Uy E] ICEE for wear, not of precious
HEET 5, metal, buckles for clothing
[clothing buckles], obi-dome
[braids for holding obi],
ornamental adhesive patches
for jackets, brassards” in
class 26
4w LAV shoe ornaments of precious 22A02

metal

ALY [ 6,20,21, 22, 25,26 H]

[(£E] BUEHTETEHTILI7RY ME—BERBEDERT

LRI
it A

shoe jewellery

shoe jewelry

EREs5ESR [ 6, 20,21, 22, 25, 26 FH]

140119
140119

At

clocks and watches

23A01
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clocks and watches
wristwatches

table clocks
pocket watches
automobile clocks
stopwatches

wall clocks

alarm clocks

parts and accessories of
clocks and watches

watch and clock springs
clock cases and watch cases
watch chains

watch glasses

watch bands and straps
clock and watch hands

pendulums
dials for clock—and
watchmaking

(REMARKS) “Wristwatches” is
presumed to be similar to
“personal digital assistants
in the shape of a watch” in
class 9.

E] BHERETHTLT7 Ay MNE-ERBRORT

control clocks [master
clocks]

master clocks
chronometers
chronometric instruments
atomic clocks
chronographs [watches]
chess clocks

clocks and watches, electric
clocks

watches*

clock cases

watch cases [parts of
watches]

watch crystals

watch springs

clock hands

watch hands

pendulums [clock— and
watchmaking]

dials [clock— and
watchmaking]

straps for wristwatches
watch bands

watch straps

anchors [clock— and
watchmaking]

clockworks

presentation boxes for
watches
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140016

140164

140082

140025
140059

140043

140043
140028
140030
140042
140027
140188
140032
140011
140057

140044
140144

140059
140058
140002

140174
140013

140021

140017
140017

140017
140106

140023
140145
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barrels [clock— and
watchmaking]

movements for clocks and
watches

sundials

chronoscopes

[£%E] FUEDZTOMDOTILT 7Ry FME—ERIEHDORR

spinel [precious stones]
diamonds*

semi—precious stones
precious stones

jet, unwrought or semi-—
wrought

agates

jewellery for pets
jewelry for pets

boxes of precious metal

busts of precious metal

crucifixes of precious metal,
other than jewellery

crucifixes of precious metal,
other than jewelry
figurines of precious metal
statuettes of precious metal
statues of precious metal
works of art of precious
metal

coins

ornaments of jet

clasps for jewellery

clasps for jewelry
jewellery findings

jewelry findings

jewellery of yellow amber
jewelry of yellow amber
cloisonne jewellery
cloisonne jewelry

paste jewellery

paste jewelry [costume
jewelry]

jewellery

jewelry

beads for making jewellery

beads for making jewelry
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06B01
06B01

06801
06801
06801

06801
19B33
19B33
20A01

20C01
20D50

20C01
20D50

20C01
20D50

20C01
20D50

20C01
20D50

20C01
20D50

20C01
20D50

20E01
21A02
21A02
21A02
21A02
21A02
21A02
21D01
21A02
21D01
21A02
21D01
21A02
21D01
21A02
21D01
21A02
21D01
21A02
21D01
21A02
21D01
21A02
21D01
21A02
21D01

21D01
21D01

21D01
21D01
21D01

21D01

23A01

20C50
26C01

20C50
26C01

20C50
26C01

20C50
26C01

20C50
26C01

20C50
26C01

20C50
26C01

20E99
21B01
21B01
21B01
21B01
21B01
21B01

21B01

21B01

21B01

21B01

21B01

21B01

21B01

21B01

21B01

140014

140060

140022
140029

140095
140035

140073
140074
140048

140001
140187
140187
140113
140123

140179

140179

140146

140146

140096

140109

140034
140047
140168
140168
140169
140169
140004

140004

140165

140165

140097

140097

140050

140050

140167

140167
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presentation boxes for
jewellery

presentation boxes for
jewelry

charms for jewellery
charms for jewelry
jewellery charms

jewelry charms

jewellery rolls
jewelry rolls

sew—on tags of precious metal
for clothing
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21A02 21B01
21D01

21A02 21B01
21D01

21A02 21B01
21D01

21A02 21B01
21D01

21A02 21B01
21D01

21A02 21B01
21D01

21C01
21C01
25B01

Bl AR A AT

F14

i

140173

140173

140018

140018

140018

140018

140170
140170
140185





