

## 第14類

## CLASS 14

## 【商品・サービス国際分類表〔第13-2026版〕 類別表（注釈付き）】

貴金属及びその合金；  
宝飾品、宝玉、宝玉の原石及び半貴石；  
計時用具。

## 注釈

第14類には、主として、貴金属、及び特定の貴金属製の商品又は貴金属を被覆した商品並びに宝飾品、時計及びその構成部品を含む。

## この類には、特に、次の商品を含む：

模造宝飾品を含む宝飾品、例えば、人造宝飾品；  
カフスボタン、ネクタイピン、ネクタイ留め；  
キーホルダー及びキーホルダー用チャーム；  
宝飾品用チャーム；  
宝石箱；  
宝飾品及び時計用構成部品、例えば、宝飾品用留め具及びビーズ、時計用ムーブメント、時計の針、時計のゼンマイ、時計のガラス；  
その機能又は用途によって分類されない貴金属製の特定の商品、例えば、貴金属製のあらゆる用途の箱、貴金属製の像、貴金属製の胸像、貴金属製の造形品。

## この類には、特に、次の商品を含まない：

その機能又は用途によって分類される貴金属製又は貴金属を被覆した特定の商品、例えば、塗装用、装飾用、印刷用及び美術用の金属箔及び金属粉（第2類）、歯科用金アマルガム（第5類）、刀物類（第8類）、電気接点（第9類）、金製ペン先（第16類）、ティーポット（第21類）、金・銀糸を用いた刺しゅう布（第26類）、葉巻たばこ用箱（第34類）；  
腕時計型携帯情報端末（第9類）；  
チャーム（宝飾品及びキーホルダー用のものを除く。）（第26類）；  
その材料に従って分類される貴金属製又は貴金属を被覆したものではない美術品、例えば、金属製造形品（貴金属製のものを除く。）（第6類）、石製・コンクリート製又は大理石製の造形品（第19類）、木製・ろう製・石膏製・プラスチック製又は樹脂製の造形品（第20類）、磁器製・陶器製・土器製・テラコッタ製又はガラス製の造形品（第21類）。

## 貴金属

## precious metals

## 06A02

審査基準〔1, 2, 6類〕 国際分類表〔1, 2, 6, 17類〕

## 1 金及び金合金

金合金地金  
金地金  
金粗製品  
金又は金合金の鋳物・はく・粉  
及び展伸材

## gold and its alloys

gold alloy ingots  
gold ingots  
articles of unrefined gold  
castings, foils, powders, and  
rolled, drawn or extruded  
semi-finished products of  
gold or its alloys

## 2 銀及び銀合金

銀合金地金  
銀地金  
銀粗製品  
銀又は銀合金の鋳物・はく・粉  
及び展伸材

## silver and its alloys

silver alloy ingots  
silver ingots  
articles of unrefined silver  
castings, foils, powders, and  
rolled, drawn or extruded  
semi-finished products of  
silver or its alloys

3	白金及び白金合金	platinum and its alloys	
	白金合金地金	platinum alloy ingots	
	白金地金	platinum ingots	
	白金粗製品	articles of unrefined platinum	
	白金又は白金合金の鋳物・はく・粉及び展伸材	castings, foils, powders, and rolled, drawn or extruded semi-finished products of platinum or its alloys	
4	イリジウム	iridium	140045
	オスミウム	osmium	140066
	パラジウム	palladium	140067
	ルテニウム	ruthenium	140085
	ロジウム	rhodium	140083
<b>[参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示</b>			
	貴金属製インゴット	ingots of precious metals	140003
	貴金属製合金	alloys of precious metal	140104
	白金	platinum [metal]	140075
	未加工又は箔状の金	gold, unwrought or beaten	140063
	未加工又は箔状の銀	silver, unwrought or beaten	140163
	未加工又は半加工の貴金属	precious metals, unwrought or semi-wrought	140055

宝玉及びその原石並びに宝玉の模造品	unwrought and semi-wrought precious stones and their imitations	0 6 B 0 1 2 1 D 0 1
-------------------	---	---------------------

宝玉の原石	unwrought precious stones	0 6 B 0 1
審査基準 [ 1, 6, 17, 19, 20 類] 國際分類表 [ 1, 6, 17, 19, 20 類]		
ダイヤモンドの原石	diamond [unwrought]	
めのうの原石	agate and sardonyx [unwrought]	

宝玉及びその模造品	semi-wrought precious stones and their imitations	2 1 D 0 1
-----------	---	-----------

エメラルド	emerald
黄玉石	topaz
かんらん石	olivine [peridot]
貴金属製糸	threads of precious metal
玉髓	chalcedony
サファイア	sapphire
宝玉用さんご	coral [jewellery]
真珠	pearl
人造宝玉	artificial gemstones
宝玉用水晶	rock crystal [jewellery]
ダイヤモンド	diamond [jewellery]
たんぱく石	opal
ひすい	jade [jewellery]
へき玉	jasper
めのう	agate and sardonyx [jewellery]
ルビー	ruby

(備考) 「宝玉及びその模造品」は、「身飾品（「カフスボタン」を除く。）」及び第26類「衣服用き章（貴金属製のものを除く。）衣服用バックル 衣服用バッジ（貴金属製のものを除く。） 衣服用ブローチ 帯留ワッペン 腕章」に類似と推定する。

(REMARKS) "Semi-wrought precious stones and their imitations" is presumed to be similar to "personal ornaments, other than cuff links, in the nature of jewellery" in class 14 and "insignias for wear, not of precious metal, buckles for clothing [clothing buckles], badges for wear, not of precious metal, obi-dome [braids for holding obi], ornamental adhesive patches for jackets, brassards" in class 26.

## [参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

カボション	cabochons	140171
かんらん石（宝石）	olivine [gems]	140062
貴金属製糸	threads of precious metal [jewellery]	140040
貴金属製糸	threads of precious metal [jewelry]	140040
貴金属製装飾用ワイヤー	wire of precious metal [jewellery]	140040
貴金属製装飾用ワイヤー	wire of precious metal [jewelry]	140040
銀糸	spun silver [silver wire]	140008
金糸（宝飾品）	gold thread [jewellery]	140064
金糸（宝飾品）	gold thread [jewelry]	140064
銀糸（宝飾品）	silver thread [jewellery]	140009
銀糸（宝飾品）	silver thread [jewelry]	140009
真珠（宝飾品）	pearls [jewellery]	140070
真珠（宝飾品）	pearls [jewelry]	140070
人造こはく製真珠	pearls made of ambroid [pressed amber]	140005
装飾用象牙	ivory jewellery	140046
装飾用象牙	ivory jewelry	140046
ペリドット	peridot	140062

キー ホルダー	key rings	13C02
---------	-----------	-------

審査基準 [ 6, 20 類] 国際分類表 [ 6, 20 類]

## [参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

鍵用の貴金属製のスプリットリ ング	split rings of precious metal for keys	140172
鍵用ランヤード	lanyards for keys	140186
キー ホルダー（チャーム付きス プリットリング）	key chains [split rings with trinket or decorative fob]	140162
キー ホルダー（チャーム付きス プリットリング）	key rings [split rings with trinket or decorative fob]	140162
キー ホルダー用チャーム	charms for key chains	140177
キー ホルダー用チャーム	charms for key rings	140177
収納可能なキー ホルダー	retractable key chains	140181
収納可能なキー ホルダー	retractable key rings	140181

宝石箱	N	jewellery boxes	20 A 01	140166
-----	---	-----------------	---------	--------

審査基準 [ 6, 19, 20 類] 國際分類表 [ 6, 16, 19, 20 類]

## [参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

宝石箱	jewelry boxes	140166
-----	---------------	--------

貴金属製記念カップ	trophies [prize cups] of precious metal	20 E 01
貴金属製記念たて	commemorative shields of precious metal	

審査基準 [ 6, 19, 20, 21 類] 國際分類表 [ 6, 19, 20, 21 類]

## [参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

貴金属製の記念カップ	prize cups of precious metal	140184
貴金属製の記念用彫像カップ	commemorative statuary cups of precious metal	140183
銅製トークン	copper tokens	140049

身飾品	personal ornaments [jewellery, jewelry (Am.)]	21 A 02 21 B 01
-----	--	-----------------

身飾品（「カフスボタン」を除く。）	personal ornaments, other than cuff links, in the nature of jewellery	21 A 02
-------------------	---	---------

審査基準 [ 26 類] 國際分類表 [ 21, 26 類]

イヤリング	N	earrings	140118
貴金属製き章		insignias of precious metal	
貴金属製バッジ	N	badges of precious metal	140152
ネクタイ留め	N	tie clips	140033
ネクタイピン	N	tie pins	140151
ネックレス		necklaces	
ブレスレット		bracelets	
ペンダント		pendants	
宝石ブローチ		gem brooches	
メダル	N	medals	140052
指輪		rings [trinket]	
ロケット		lockets	
(備考) 「身飾品（「カフスボタン」を除く。）」は、「カフスボタン」、「宝玉及びその模造品」及び第26類「ボタン類」に類似と推定する。		(REMARKS) "Personal ornaments, other than cuff links, in the nature of jewellery" is presumed to be similar to "cuff links", "semi-wrought precious stones and their imitations" in class 14, and "buttons and the like" in class 26.	

## [参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

占い用振り子	clairvoyance pendulums	140189
刺しゅうされた織物製のブレスレット（宝飾品）	bracelets made of embroidered textile [jewellery]	140176
刺しゅうされた織物製のブレスレット（宝飾品）	bracelets made of embroidered textile [jewelry]	140176
装飾用ピン	ornamental pins	140069

装身用ピン	pins [jewellery]	140150
装身用ピン	pins [jewelry]	140150
チェーン (宝飾品)	chains [jewellery]	140024
チェーン (宝飾品)	chains [jewelry]	140024
チャプレット (ロザリオ)	chaplets	140178
ネックレス	necklaces [jewellery]	140031
ネックレス	necklaces [jewelry]	140031
ブレスレット	bracelets [jewellery]	140015
ブレスレット	bracelets [jewelry]	140015
ブローチ	brooches [jewellery]	140019
ブローチ	brooches [jewelry]	140019
帽子用宝飾品	hat jewellery	140117
帽子用宝飾品	hat jewelry	140117
宝飾品としての十字架	crucifixes as jewellery	140180
宝飾品としての十字架	crucifixes as jewelry	140180
宝飾品としてのハットピン	jewellery hat pins	140182
宝飾品としてのハットピン	jewelry hatpins	140182
宝飾用魔よけ	amulets [jewellery]	140006
宝飾用魔よけ	amulets [jewelry]	140006
ミスバハ (祈祷用のビーズの輪)	misbaha [prayer beads]	140175
指輪	rings [jewellery]	140107
指輪	rings [jewelry]	140107
ロケット (宝飾品)	lockets [jewellery]	140051
ロケット (宝飾品)	lockets [jewelry]	140051
ロザリオ	rosaries	140178

カフスボタン	N	cuff links	2 1 B 0 1	140122
--------	---	------------	-----------	--------

審査基準 [ 26 類] 国際分類表 [ 21, 26 類]

(備考) 「カフスボタン」は、「身飾品（「カフスボタン」を除く。）及び第26類「衣服用き章（貴金属製のものを除く。）衣服用バッジ（貴金属製のものを除く。）衣服用バックル 衣服用ブローチ 帯留 ワッペン 腕章」に類似と推定する。

(REMARKS) "Cuff links" is presumed to be similar to "personal ornaments, other than cuff links, in the nature of jewellery" in class 14, and "insignias for wear, not of precious metal, badges for wear, not of precious metal, buckles for clothing [clothing buckles], obi-dome [braids for holding obi], ornamental adhesive patches for jackets, brassards" in class 26.

貴金属製靴飾り	shoe ornaments of precious metal	2 2 A 0 2
---------	----------------------------------	-----------

審査基準 [ 6, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26 類] 国際分類表 [ 6, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26 類]

[参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

靴用宝飾品	shoe jewellery	140119
靴用宝飾品	shoe jewelry	140119

時計	clocks and watches	2 3 A 0 1
----	--------------------	-----------

1	<b>時計</b>		<b>clocks and watches</b>	
	腕時計	N	wristwatches	140016
	置き時計		table clocks	
	懐中時計		pocket watches	
	自動車用時計		automobile clocks	
	ストップウォッチ	N	stopwatches	140164
	柱時計		wall clocks	
	目覚まし時計	N	alarm clocks	140082
2	<b>時計の部品及び附属品</b>		<b>parts and accessories of clocks and watches</b>	
	ゼンマイ		watch and clock springs	
	時計側		clock cases and watch cases	
	時計鎖	N	watch chains	140025
	時計のガラス	N	watch glasses	140059
	時計バンド		watch bands and straps	
	時計の針		clock and watch hands	
	振子		pendulums	
	文字盤		dials for clock-and watchmaking	

(備考) 「腕時計」は、第9類「腕時計型携帯情報端末」に類似と推定する。

(REMARKS) "Wristwatches" is presumed to be similar to "personal digital assistants in the shape of a watch" in class 9.

[参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

親時計	control clocks [master clocks]	140043
親時計	master clocks	140043
クロノメーター	chronometers	140028
計時用具	chronometric instruments	140030
原子時計	atomic clocks	140042
ストップウォッチ	chronographs [watches]	140027
対局時計	chess clocks	140188
電気時計	clocks and watches, electric	140032
時計	clocks	140011
時計	watches*	140057
時計側	clock cases	140044
時計側 (時計の部品)	watch cases [parts of watches]	140144
時計のガラス	watch crystals	140059
時計のゼンマイ	watch springs	140058
時計の針	clock hands	140002
時計の針	watch hands	140174
時計の振子	pendulums [clock- and watchmaking]	140013
時計の文字盤	dials [clock- and watchmaking]	140021
時計バンド	straps for wristwatches	140017
時計バンド	watch bands	140017
時計バンド	watch straps	140017
時計用アンクル	anchors [clock- and watchmaking]	140106
時計用計時機構	clockworks	140023
時計用化粧箱	presentation boxes for watches	140145

時計用ぜんまい箱	barrels [clock- and watchmaking]	140014
時計用ムーブメント	movements for clocks and watches	140060
日時計	sundials	140022
分秒時計	chronoscopes	140029

## [参考] 第14類のその他のアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

スピネル	spinel [precious stones]	06B01 21D01	140095
ダイヤモンド、ダイヤモンドの原石	diamonds*	06B01 21D01	140035
半貴石	semi-precious stones	06B01 21D01	140073
宝玉、宝玉の原石	precious stones	06B01 21D01	140074
未加工又は半加工の黒玉	jet, unwrought or semi-wrought	06B01 21D01	140048
めのう、めのうの原石	agates	06B01 21D01	140001
# ペット用宝飾品	jewellery for pets	19B33	140187
# ペット用宝飾品	jewelry for pets	19B33	140187
貴金属製箱	boxes of precious metal	20A01 23A01	140113
# 貴金属製胸像	busts of precious metal	20C01 20C50 20D50 26C01	140123
# 貴金属製十字架像（宝飾品を除く。）	crucifixes of precious metal, other than jewellery	20C01 20C50 20D50 26C01	140179
# 貴金属製十字架像（宝飾品を除く。）	crucifixes of precious metal, other than jewelry	20C01 20C50 20D50 26C01	140179
# 貴金属製小立像	figurines of precious metal	20C01 20C50 20D50 26C01	140146
# 貴金属製小立像	statuettes of precious metal	20C01 20C50 20D50 26C01	140146
# 貴金属製像	statues of precious metal	20C01 20C50 20D50 26C01	140096
# 貴金属製造形品	works of art of precious metal	20C01 20C50 20D50 26C01	140109
# 貴金属製コイン	coins	20E01 20E99	140034
黒玉製身飾品	ornaments of jet	21A02 21B01	140047
宝飾品用留め具	clasps for jewellery	21A02 21B01	140168
宝飾品用留め具	clasps for jewelry	21A02 21B01	140168
宝飾品用留め具	jewellery findings	21A02 21B01	140169
宝飾品用留め具	jewelry findings	21A02 21B01	140169
こはく製宝飾品	jewellery of yellow amber	21A02 21B01 21D01	140004
こはく製宝飾品	jewelry of yellow amber	21A02 21B01 21D01	140004
七宝の宝飾品	cloisonne jewellery	21A02 21B01 21D01	140165
七宝の宝飾品	cloisonne jewelry	21A02 21B01 21D01	140165
人造宝飾品	paste jewellery	21A02 21B01 21D01	140097
人造宝飾品	paste jewelry [costume jewelry]	21A02 21B01 21D01	140097
宝飾品	jewellery	21A02 21B01 21D01	140050
宝飾品	jewelry	21A02 21B01 21D01	140050
宝飾品製造用ビーズ	beads for making jewellery	21A02 21B01 21D01	140167
宝飾品製造用ビーズ	beads for making jewelry	21A02 21B01 21D01	140167

宝飾品用化粧箱	presentation boxes for jewellery	21A02 21B01 21D01	140173
宝飾品用化粧箱	presentation boxes for jewelry	21A02 21B01 21D01	140173
宝飾品用チャーム	charms for jewellery	21A02 21B01 21D01	140018
宝飾品用チャーム	charms for jewelry	21A02 21B01 21D01	140018
宝飾品用チャーム	jewellery charms	21A02 21B01 21D01	140018
宝飾品用チャーム	jewelry charms	21A02 21B01 21D01	140018
# ロール式宝石入れ	jewellery rolls	21C01	140170
# ロール式宝石入れ	jewelry rolls	21C01	140170
# 被服用の貴金属製縫い付けタグ	sew-on tags of precious metal for clothing	25B01	140185